PADINI HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.: 50202-A)
Date : 27.2.2006

UNAUDITED RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND BALANCE SHEET


A:   NOTES REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH 16 OF MASB 26

(a) Accounting Policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in compliance with MASB26: “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

This interim financial report is not audited and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2005.

The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with those adopted for the most recent annual financial statements. 

(b) Audit Report of the Group’s preceding Annual Financial Statements

There was no qualification in the audit report of the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2005.

(c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

As the Group’s operations are basically centered in the retail sector, the incidence of major local festivals, school holidays, carnival sales and the rainy season will generally have an impact upon revenues and margins.

(d) Unusual Items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the current financial year-to-date.

(e) Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in any estimated amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect on the current interim period under review.

(f) Debt and Equity Securities

No issuances and repayments of debt and equity securities, shares buy-back, shares cancellations, shares held as treasury shares, or resale of treasury shares, were made during the quarter under review.

(g) Dividends paid

No dividend was paid in the quarter under review.

(h) Segmental Reporting

The following segmental report is presented according to geographical segments by location of assets as at 31 December 2005:
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(i) Revaluations on the Group’s Assets

All assets under the Group have not been revalued and the values have been brought down without amendments since the last annual financial statements.

(j) Material Subsequent Events

There were no material subsequent events that would materially affect this reported interim result. 

(k) Effects of changes in Composition of the Company

There were no changes in the composition of the Company during the interim quarter under review.

(l) Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2005, the total Corporate Guarantee given by Padini Holdings Berhad to secure and guarantee bank loans and hire purchase facilities extended to the companies of the Group are as follows :

To Banks





RM39,494,000
To Finance Companies (for Hire Purchase)
RM  1,198,448
Total





RM40,692,448
B:   NOTES REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS 

– PART A OF APPENDIX 9B

(a) Review of performance of the Company and its principal subsidiaries 

The Group reported a Consolidated Revenue of RM84.0 million and a Consolidated Profit Before Taxation of RM16.84 million for the quarter under review.

In comparison to the results achieved in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year, the Consolidated Revenue for the quarter under review had risen by 25% or by RM16.8 million, and this increase was mainly contributed by growth in domestic revenues. Quarter-on-quarter, the gross profit margins have remained unchanged, and with operating expenses rising by only 4%, consolidated Profit Before Taxation jumped 58.5% or by RM6.2 million.
While the strong showing from domestic revenues during the quarter reflected the robust demand that usually accompanied the October-to-December quarters, the large increase achieved in this quarter apparently reflected the increasing appeal of the Group’s brand names and the products offered under those names. Quarter-on-quarter at the trading subsidiaries level, domestic sales increased by RM14.6 million; exports, on the other hand, rose by RM2.02 million only.
(b) Comments on material change in profits before taxation
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In comparison to the previous quarter, the Revenue and the Profit Before Taxation achieved for the quarter under review had improved by 20.4% and 87.7% respectively. The Hari Raya and Christmas festive seasons boosted domestic Revenues by RM14.2 million which in turn helped raised Gross Profits by about RM8.3 million; given the small increase of about 6% or RM1.42 million in operating expenses, Profit Before Taxation rose substantially.
(c) Current financial year prospects

Although the first half of the financial year had turned in commendable results, the Group will maintain its stance of being prudent in its strategies, and although it is less optimistic about the rest of the year, it will strive continuously to stay ahead of the competition by responding swiftly to changes in the business environment.
(d) Variance in profit forecast and shortfall in profit guarantee

Not applicable
(e)
Taxation
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(f) Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of Investments and/or properties announced during the quarter that remain uncompleted.

(g) Quoted Securities

1. 
No purchases or disposals of quoted securities were made during the quarter under review.

2.  (i)
Costs of quoted securities held at the end of the quarter under review were @ RM60,584.00
(ii)
Book Value of quoted securities held at the end of the quarter under review were @ RM13,778.90. 
(iii)
Market Value of quoted securities held at the end of the quarter under review were @ RM10,285.86
(h) Status of Corporate Proposals

At the date of this report, no corporate proposals which had been announced, remain uncompleted.

(i) Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group borrowings as at 31 December 2005 comprise the following:
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Secured debts refer strictly to those debts secured by charges made on properties owned by the Group. All debts, secured or otherwise, are also collaterised by corporate guarantees issued by the Company. All borrowings indicated above are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and represented balances standing as at 31 December 2005.
(j)
 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

At the date of this report, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

(k)
Material Litigation

As at the date of this report, the Group has no knowledge of any pending material litigation either against the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

(l) Dividends

No dividend was paid in the quarter under review.

(m) Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Basic Earnings per Share

The basic earnings per ordinary share for the financial period ended 31 December 2005 has been calculated as follows:
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Diluted Earnings per Share

The number of ordinary shares was adjusted due to the Employee Share Option Scheme that was offered on 10 October 2002. The adjustment and calculation of the diluted earnings per share is in compliance with MASB 13: “Earnings Per Share”.
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_1201869386.xls
Sheet1

		Major Components of Tax Expense:

				2 nd Quarter ended				Financial Year-to-date

				31 December 2005				31 December 2005

				Individual Current Quarter				Cumulative Quarter

				(RM'000)				(RM'000)

		Income Tax Expense		4,773				7,466

		Deferred Tax Expense-current quarter movement		(41)				44

		Prior period adjustments

				4,732				7,510

		Effective Tax Rate		23%				27%
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Sheet1

				Secured Debt		Unsecured Debt		Total

				(RM'000)		(RM'000)		(RM'000)

		Short Term - Bank		1,042		4,835		5,877

		Short Term - Leasing & HP		- 0		368		368

		Short Term Borrowing - Subtotal		1,042		5,203		6,245

		Long Term - Bank		2,457		- 0		2,457

		Long Term - Leasing & HP		- 0		199		199

		Long Term Borrowing - Subtotal		2,457		199		2,656

		Total Borrowing		3,499		5,402		8,901
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Sheet1

				Quarter ended 31.12.2005				Quarter ended 30.9.2005

				(RM'000)				(RM'000)

		Revenue		84,004				69,776

		Profit / (Loss) before Taxation		16,836				8,968
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Sheet1

				3 months ended				6 months ended

				31.12.2005		31.12.2004		31.12.2005		31.12.2004

		Net profit / (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders (RM'000)		12,088		7,700		18,264		9,029

		No. of Ordinary Shares in Issue		62,580,701		62,110,708		62,580,701		62,110,708

		Basic Earnings / (Loss) Per Share — Sen		19.32		12.40		29.19		14.54
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Sheet1

				Current Quarter		Year to Date

				31.12.2005		31.12.2005

		Net profit / (loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders (RM'000)		12,088		18,264

		Weighted Average No. of Ordinary Shares		63,195,974		63,195,974

		Diluted Earnings / (Loss) Per Share — Sen		19.13		28.90
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Sheet1

		Reconciliation of tax expense and tax rate:

				2 nd Quarter ended				Financial Year-to-date

				31 December 2005				31 December 2005

				Tax Impact				Tax Impact

				RM'000		%		RM'000		%

		Tax at 28%		4,714		28		7,225		28

		Loss of Subsidiary Companies

		Amortisation of Intangible Asset		(4)				25

		Difference in Taxation Rate in Certain Subsidiaries		(17)				(113)

		Crystallisation on Deferred Tax Revaluation Surplus		(1)				(2)

		Deferred Tax Asset		37				107

		Utilisation of brought forward losses		(341)		(2)		(368)		(1)

		Non Allowable Expenses		344		2		624		2

		Impairment of Investment						13

				4,732		28		7,511		29
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Sheet1

		Amounts are in RM'000

								Grand

		Revenue		Malaysia		Hong Kong		Total		Elimination		Consolidated

		Revenue from external customers		150,605		3,176		153,781		- 0		153,781

		Inter-segment revenue		657		- 0		657		(657)		- 0

				151,262		3,176		154,438		(657)		153,781

		Results

		Segment results		25,476		401		25,877				25,877

		Finance cost		73				(73)				(73)

		Taxation		(7,439)		(72)		(7,511)				(7,511)

		Minority Interest		(29)				(29)				(29)

		Net profit for the year						18,264				18,264

		Assets

		Segment assets		161,906		3,690		165,596				165,596

		Consolidated total assets						165,596				165,596

		Liabilities

		Segment liabilities		30,902		629		31,531				31,531

		Borrowings		8,900				8,900				8,900

		Others		181				181				181

		Consolidated total liabilities						40,612				40,612

		Others

		Capital expenditure		6,182		1		6,183				6,183

		Non-cash expenses

		Amortisation of intangible assets		231				231				231

		Amortisation of negative goodwill		(26)				(26)				(26)

		Depreciation of fixed assets		3,762		11		3,773				3,773

		Allowance for doubtful debts		136				136				136

		Impairment loss on Investment		47				47				47

		Inventories written down		175				175				175






